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Appendix D:  County Populations and Projections 

Table 1.  2010 Population Difference from Projected 

County 
 Base

(1997) 
Projected

(2010)
Census 
(2010) 

Difference from
Projected

Davidson 533,689 574,279 626,681 52,402 
Rutherford 159,543 215,417 262,604 47,187 
Hamilton 294,676 305,767 336,463 30,696 
Williamson 111,373 153,589 183,182 29,593 
Knox 365,626 404,666 432,226 27,560 
  
Montgomery 124,252 163,927 172,331 8,404 
Blount 100,377 115,135 123,010 7,875 
Bradley 80,250 91,091 98,963 7,872 
Sevier 62,602 82,031 89,889 7,858 
Washington 101,558 115,998 122,979 6,981 
  
Monroe 33,934 37,565 44,519 6,954 
Hamblen 53,737 56,163 62,544 6,381 
Greene 59,446 62,605 68,831 6,226 
Wilson 81,172 107,792 113,993 6,201 
Fayette 29,526 32,236 38,413 6,177 
  
Cumberland 43,120 50,372 56,053 5,681 
Tipton 47,260 55,559 61,081 5,522 
Putnam 58,264 67,128 72,321 5,193 
Bedford 34,162 40,523 45,058 4,535 
Carter 53,082 53,630 57,424 3,794 
  
Loudon 38,234 44,941 48,556 3,615 
McMinn 45,890 48,656 52,266 3,610 
Madison 84,795 94,869 98,294 3,425 
Robertson 51,482 63,121 66,283 3,162 
Maury 68,099 77,898 80,956 3,058 
  
Sequatchie 10,102 11,203 14,112 2,909 
Cocke 31,597 32,792 35,662 2,870 
Sumner 121,836 158,227 160,645 2,418 
Hardeman 24,155 24,862 27,253 2,391 
Hawkins 48,777 54,521 56,833 2,312 
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County 
 Base

(1997) 
Projected

(2010)
Census 
(2010) 

Difference from
Projected

Macon 17,779 20,036 22,248 2,212 
Lincoln 29,203 31,178 33,361 2,183 
Lauderdale 24,161 25,830 27,815 1,985 
Scott 19,788 20,471 22,228 1,757 
Smith 16,079 17,622 19,166 1,544 
  
Henry 29,702 30,799 32,330 1,531 
Jackson 9,553 10,109 11,638 1,529 
DeKalb 15,801 17,291 18,723 1,432 
Coffee 45,520 51,413 52,796 1,383 
Fentress 15,903 16,591 17,959 1,368 
  
Jefferson 42,054 50,173 51,407 1,234 
Morgan 18,494 20,765 21,987 1,222 
Bledsoe 10,599 11,672 12,876 1,204 
Grainger 19,462 21,691 22,657 966 
McNairy 23,678 25,126 26,075 949 
  
Rhea 27,588 30,882 31,809 927 
Polk 14,703 15,926 16,825 899 
Decatur 10,766 10,908 11,757 849 
Johnson 16,556 17,437 18,244 807 
Humphreys 16,797 17,928 18,538 610 
  
Franklin 37,146 40,488 41,052 564 
Trousdale 6,805 7,345 7,870 525 
Crockett 13,798 14,082 14,586 504 
Moore 5,227 5,860 6,362 502 
Clay 7,331 7,361 7,861 500 
  
Overton 19,136 21,593 22,083 490 
Warren 35,779 39,408 39,839 431 
Chester 14,524 16,707 17,131 424 
Gibson 48,108 49,284 49,683 399 
Unicoi 17,259 18,059 18,313 254 
  
Claiborne 28,999 31,968 32,213 245 
Pickett 4,605 4,833 5,077 244 
White 22,167 25,617 25,841 224 
Meigs 9,697 11,549 11,753 204 
Sullivan 150,684 156,630 156,823 193 
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County 
 Base

(1997) 
Projected

(2010)
Census 
(2010) 

Difference from
Projected

Van Buren 4,994 5,382 5,548 166 
Cannon 12,039 13,852 13,801 (51)
Hancock 6,805 6,926 6,819 (107)
Hickman 19,906 24,873 24,690 (183)
Roane 49,909 54,433 54,181 (252)
  
Wayne 16,553 17,279 17,021 (258)
Houston 7,801 8,830 8,426 (404)
Lake 8,190 8,279 7,832 (447)
Campbell 37,859 41,236 40,716 (520)
Weakley 32,844 35,593 35,021 (572)
  
Henderson 23,998 28,450 27,769 (681)
Perry 7,487 8,600 7,915 (685)
Anderson 71,429 76,000 75,129 (871)
Union 15,913 20,216 19,109 (1,107)
Obion 32,118 32,958 31,807 (1,151)
  
Stewart 11,257 14,595 13,324 (1,271)
Hardin 24,746 27,456 26,026 (1,430)
Grundy 13,975 15,361 13,703 (1,658)
Marion 26,733 29,930 28,237 (1,693)
Haywood 19,798 20,567 18,787 (1,780)
  
Lewis 10,741 14,116 12,161 (1,955)
Carroll 28,904 30,595 28,522 (2,073)
Marshall 25,658 32,769 30,617 (2,152)
Dyer 36,451 40,597 38,335 (2,262)
Benton 16,311 18,910 16,489 (2,421)
  
Giles 28,478 32,047 29,485 (2,562)
Lawrence 39,114 44,529 41,869 (2,660)
Dickson 41,024 53,594 49,666 (3,928)
Cheatham 34,405 49,721 39,105 (10,616)
Shelby 865,970 943,806 927,644 (16,162)

Source:  Population projections prepared by UT Center for Business and Economic Research, March 
1999; US Census Bureau Annual Estimates of the Resident Population: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013. 
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Table 2.  2010 Population Difference from Projected by Percentage 

County 
 Base

(1997) 
Projected

(2010)
Census 
(2010) 

% Difference
from Projected

Sequatchie 10,102 11,203 14,112 26.0%
Rutherford 159,543 215,417 262,604 21.9%
Williamson 111,373 153,589 183,182 19.3%
Fayette 29,526 32,236 38,413 19.2%
Monroe 33,934 37,565 44,519 18.5%
  
Jackson 9,553 10,109 11,638 15.1%
Hamblen 53,737 56,163 62,544 11.4%
Cumberland 43,120 50,372 56,053 11.3%
Bedford 34,162 40,523 45,058 11.2%
Macon 17,779 20,036 22,248 11.0%
  
Bledsoe 10,599 11,672 12,876 10.3%
Hamilton 294,676 305,767 336,463 10.0%
Greene 59,446 62,605 68,831 9.9%
Tipton 47,260 55,559 61,081 9.9%
Hardeman 24,155 24,862 27,253 9.6%
  
Sevier 62,602 82,031 89,889 9.6%
Davidson 533,689 574,279 626,681 9.1%
Smith 16,079 17,622 19,166 8.8%
Cocke 31,597 32,792 35,662 8.8%
Bradley 80,250 91,091 98,963 8.6%
  
Scott 19,788 20,471 22,228 8.6%
Moore 5,227 5,860 6,362 8.6%
DeKalb 15,801 17,291 18,723 8.3%
Fentress 15,903 16,591 17,959 8.2%
Loudon 38,234 44,941 48,556 8.0%
  
Decatur 10,766 10,908 11,757 7.8%
Putnam 58,264 67,128 72,321 7.7%
Lauderdale 24,161 25,830 27,815 7.7%
McMinn 45,890 48,656 52,266 7.4%
Trousdale 6,805 7,345 7,870 7.1%
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County 
 Base

(1997) 
Projected

(2010)
Census 
(2010) 

% Difference
from Projected

Carter 53,082 53,630 57,424 7.1%
Lincoln 29,203 31,178 33,361 7.0%
Blount 100,377 115,135 123,010 6.8%
Knox 365,626 404,666 432,226 6.8%
Clay 7,331 7,361 7,861 6.8%
  
Washington 101,558 115,998 122,979 6.0%
Morgan 18,494 20,765 21,987 5.9%
Wilson 81,172 107,792 113,993 5.8%
Polk 14,703 15,926 16,825 5.6%
Montgomery 124,252 163,927 172,331 5.1%
  
Pickett 4,605 4,833 5,077 5.0%
Robertson 51,482 63,121 66,283 5.0%
Henry 29,702 30,799 32,330 5.0%
Johnson 16,556 17,437 18,244 4.6%
Grainger 19,462 21,691 22,657 4.5%
  
Hawkins 48,777 54,521 56,833 4.2%
Maury 68,099 77,898 80,956 3.9%
McNairy 23,678 25,126 26,075 3.8%
Madison 84,795 94,869 98,294 3.6%
Crockett 13,798 14,082 14,586 3.6%
  
Humphreys 16,797 17,928 18,538 3.4%
Van Buren 4,994 5,382 5,548 3.1%
Rhea 27,588 30,882 31,809 3.0%
Coffee 45,520 51,413 52,796 2.7%
Chester 14,524 16,707 17,131 2.5%
  
Jefferson 42,054 50,173 51,407 2.5%
Overton 19,136 21,593 22,083 2.3%
Meigs 9,697 11,549 11,753 1.8%
Sumner 121,836 158,227 160,645 1.5%
Unicoi 17,259 18,059 18,313 1.4%
  
Franklin 37,146 40,488 41,052 1.4%
Warren 35,779 39,408 39,839 1.1%
White 22,167 25,617 25,841 0.9%
Gibson 48,108 49,284 49,683 0.8%
Claiborne 28,999 31,968 32,213 0.8%
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County 
 Base

(1997) 
Projected

(2010)
Census 
(2010) 

% Difference
from Projected

Sullivan 150,684 156,630 156,823 0.1%
Cannon 12,039 13,852 13,801 -0.4%
Roane 49,909 54,433 54,181 -0.5%
Hickman 19,906 24,873 24,690 -0.7%
Anderson 71,429 76,000 75,129 -1.1%
  
Campbell 37,859 41,236 40,716 -1.3%
Wayne 16,553 17,279 17,021 -1.5%
Hancock 6,805 6,926 6,819 -1.5%
Weakley 32,844 35,593 35,021 -1.6%
Shelby 865,970 943,806 927,644 -1.7%
  
Henderson 23,998 28,450 27,769 -2.4%
Obion 32,118 32,958 31,807 -3.5%
Houston 7,801 8,830 8,426 -4.6%
Hardin 24,746 27,456 26,026 -5.2%
Lake 8,190 8,279 7,832 -5.4%
  
Union 15,913 20,216 19,109 -5.5%
Dyer 36,451 40,597 38,335 -5.6%
Marion 26,733 29,930 28,237 -5.7%
Lawrence 39,114 44,529 41,869 -6.0%
Marshall 25,658 32,769 30,617 -6.6%
  
Carroll 28,904 30,595 28,522 -6.8%
Dickson 41,024 53,594 49,666 -7.3%
Perry 7,487 8,600 7,915 -8.0%
Giles 28,478 32,047 29,485 -8.0%
Haywood 19,798 20,567 18,787 -8.7%
  
Stewart 11,257 14,595 13,324 -8.7%
Grundy 13,975 15,361 13,703 -10.8%
Benton 16,311 18,910 16,489 -12.8%
Lewis 10,741 14,116 12,161 -13.8%
Cheatham 34,405 49,721 39,105 -21.4%

Source:  Population projections prepared by UT Center for Business and Economic Research, March 
1999; US Census Bureau Annual Estimates of the Resident Population: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013. 

 


